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LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
AGENDA FOR FEBRUARY 1, 2018 
1ST FLOOR OF CITY HALL, 6 E. 6TH STREET, CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM 
6:30 PM 
 

 
TAKE A ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS 

A. Acknowledge communications to the come before the Board. 
B. Disclosure of ex-parte communications and/or abstentions for specific 

agenda items. 
C. Announce any agenda items that will be deferred. 

 
 

ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES 
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the December 7, 2017 and January 4, 2018 meetings of 
the Board. 
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE PARKING AREA SETBACK FOR A RESIDENTIAL 

DWELLING; 900 ALABAMA STREET 
 
B-17-00664:    A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 25 
foot parking area setback standard required by Section 20-908(b) of the City Code for a 
Residential District.  The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard reducing the 
parking setback to a minimum of 10 feet to allow for the construction of a parking area.  The 
property is located at 900 Alabama Street.  Submitted by Mark Kern, JJMT, L.L.C., property owner 
of record. 
 
ITEM NO. 4 PARKING SETBACK VARIANCE FROM W. 6TH STREET ON BUILDING 

OR SETBACK LINES ON MAJOR STREETS OR HIGHWAY; 3900 W 6th 
STREET  

 
B-17-00687:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 50 
foot setback from W. 6th Street standard required by Section 20-814(a)(2)(i) of the City Code.  
The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard reducing the setback to a minimum 
of 40 feet to allow for the construction of a Vehicle Cleaning (Car Wash) structure.  The property 
is located at 3900 W. 6th Street.  Submitted by Austin Davis, Wild Pines Ventures, L.L.C., on behalf 
of Lawrence Monterey Investors, L.L.C., property owner of record. 
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ITEM NO. 5 MISCELLANEOUS   
 

A. Consider any other business to come before the Board. 
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LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
MEETING MINUTES FOR DECEMBER 7, 2017  

 
Members present: Clark, Gardner, Gascon, Wilbur, Wisner 
Staff present: Crick, Dolar, Mortensen 
 
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS 

A. There were no communications not included in the agenda packet. 
B. Disclosure of ex-parte communications and/or abstentions for specific 

agenda items:  
 
Gardner said he ran into the applicant for Item No. 3 at a restaurant but 
they did not discuss the case.  
 

C. There were no agenda items deferred. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wisner, to elect Gascon as temporary Chair. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
ELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR 2017-2018 
Accept nominations for and elect Chair and Vice-Chair for the coming year. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wisner, to elect John Gascon as Chair and Patrick Wilbur as 
Vice Chair. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
Motioned by Gascon, seconded by Gardner, to elect Jeff Crick as Secretary. 
 

Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 

ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES 
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the September 7, 2017 and October 20, 2017 meetings of 
the Board. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Clark, seconded by Wisner, to approve the minutes from the September 7, 2017 
meeting of the Board. 
 
 Motion carried 3-0-2, Wilbur and Gardner abstained. 
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Motioned by Clark, seconded by Gardner, to approve the minutes from the October 20, 2017 
meeting of the Board. 
 
 Motion carried 3-0-2, Gascon & Wisner abstained. 
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE REAR BUILDING SETBACK FOR A RESIDENTIAL 

DWELLING; 2801 WINTERBROOK DRIVE 
 
B-17-00638:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 30 
foot rear setback standard required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code for the RS7 (Single-
Dwelling Residential) District.  The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard 
reducing the rear setback to a minimum of 21.5 feet to allow for the construction of an addition.  
The property is located at 2801 Winterbrook Drive.  Submitted by Jyl and David Haynes, property 
owners of record. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Crick presented the item. 
 
Clark asked if the setback will still allow for the utility easement on the southwest side of the 
property. 
 
Crick said yes, the easement cannot be encroached upon. 
 
Gardner said the easement on the other side was an issue as well. 
 
Crick explained the difference between a drainage easement and a utility easement. 
 
Gascon noted that property owners can build at their own risk. 
 
Crick agreed. 
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Ms. Jyl Haynes, property owner, briefly explained details of the variance request. 
 
 
No public comment. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Clark to close public comment for the item. 
 

Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION 
Gardner said it’s a slam dunk. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wilbur, to approve the variance as recommended in the staff 
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report.  
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
Mr. David Haynes, property owner, explained their history with the property. 
 
ITEM NO. 4 VARIANCE FROM THE FRONT BUILDING SETBACK FOR A 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING; 541 PERRY STREET 
 
B-17-00642:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 25 
foot front setback standard required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code for the RS7 (Single-
Dwelling Residential) District.  The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard 
reducing the front setback to a minimum of 14.85 feet to allow for the construction of a balcony.  
The property is located at 541 Perry Street.  Submitted by Berniece Garber, for Robert M. Gibler 
and Jeffrey W. Gibler, property owner of record. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Crick presented the item. 
 
Gardner said he’s confused how a balcony will be incorporated into a one-story home. 
 
Crick said staff also inquired about the logistics of the balcony. He said staff did not receive any 
real clarification so it is assumed there will be a second story modification of some sort. 
 
Gascon asked for more information about the building permit condition. 
 
Crick explained that a variance expires after 24 months if a building permit is not issued, and is 
also contingent upon compliance with the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) approval. The building 
permit cannot exceed the scope proposed in the variance.  
 
Wilbur asked if the condition includes all changes or just larger changes. 
 
Crick replied that a larger scope would not be approved. 
 
Gascon clarified that the variance is restricting the amount of encroachment as well as the 
potential square footage. 
 
Crick said that’s correct- any deviations should come back before the Board. 
 
The applicant was not yet present. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Mr. Richard Macheca, 527 Perry Street, said his concern is not with the balcony, but that the 
house caught fire three years ago and has yet to be repaired. He would like to make sure someone 
is looking into the condition of the property. 
 
Crick said the Board is not able to address any other issue but the porch, but Code Enforcement 
is aware of the condition of the property. 
 
Gardner said he wondered about the purpose of the tarp. 
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Crick said Code Enforcement can certainly follow up on the property. 
 
Gascon asked if the home is vacant. 
 
Mr. Macheca said yes. 
 
Gascon asked if Mr. Macheca has any issue with the property owner building on the front of the 
house. 
 
Mr. Macheca said he is fine with building in front of the house he just wants to see some 
rehabilitation to the property. 
 
Crick said Code Enforcement has been in contact with the property owner. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wilbur, to close public comment for the item 
 

Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 

BOARD DISCUSSION 
Wilbur said it’s good they’re moving forward and their request seems reasonable. 
 
Gascon asked for the current setback. 
 
Crick said the setback is 25 ft. 
 
Gascon noted another approximately 15 ft between the property line and the road.  
 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Wilbur, seconded by Gardner, to open public comment for the item. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Ms. Berniece Garber, applicant, presented a proposed construction drawing and explained the 
project and variance request. 
 
Gascon asked if staff has seen the drawing presented. 
 
Crick said no. 
 
Gascon asked about the carport. 
 
Garber indicated on the drawing where the existing home ends. 
 
Gascon asked if the carport is the absolute front of the new design and if it will stick out farther 
than the concrete patio. 
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Garber said it would not. She noted that many houses on Perry Street are closer to the street 
than this property’s patio. 
 
Gascon asked if staff estimated the average front setback for homes on the street. 
 
Crick said no, the applicant has presented new information that was not included in staff’s 
evaluation. He noted that the new information was also not included in the legal notice. 
 
Clark asked if the presented drawings is an architectural rendering or just a concept. 
 
Garber said it’s a concept- she didn’t want to draw up plans if the variance isn’t approved. 
 
Gascon asked if the rendering was made specifically for the property or if it was taken from 
somewhere else. 
 
Garber said it was taken from somewhere else.  
 
Gascon said the rendering shows an encroachment beyond the scope of the variance request. He 
asked if the applicant is asking for an encroachment for the entire width of the property.  
 
Garber said the rendering she presented is what she would like to build. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wilbur, to open public comment for the item. 
 

Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Mr. Richard Macheca, 527 Perry Street, suggested they reverse the orientation of the plan but he 
has no objection to it. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Wilbur, seconded by Gardner, to close public comment for the item. 
 

Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION 
Wilbur asked staff if they need to clarify that the Board cannot approve the conceptual design 
presented. 
 
Crick said the Board is procedurally allowed to consider the originally advertised variance request, 
which is for a balcony over the slab. Any subsequent encroachments into the setback will require 
separate application and consideration by the Board. He reminded the Board they are only 
empowered to approve with recommended condition or deny the variance request.  
 
Gardner asked if the proposed condition allows the applicant to build within the front edge of the 
porch for the length of the building. 
 
Crick said no, the applicant can only stay within the confines of the slab, as was reviewed in the 
staff report and advertised for the case. He noted that the Board can modify the condition but he 
advised them to use careful wording if they choose to do so. 
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Gardner asked if they can word the condition to include the length of the building as long as it 
stays within other setback requirements.  
 
Gascon pointed out the language in the staff report that indicates a setback of a minimum of 
14.85 feet for the construction of a balcony, and the definition of “balcony” is not defined.  
 
Crick advised the Board to consider the application as presented in the staff report, and if an 
additional variance application is required for an addition that can be addressed. He reminded 
them that the legal publication was for a balcony and not for an addition to a house. 
 
Gascon said the application was quite vague, but asked to use the precedence of the 
encroachment to improve the rest of the property in that encroachment area. 
 
Crick said that’s correct. He said staff followed up with the applicant in an email, which is included 
in the packet, indicating the request was for the purpose of a balcony.  He read aloud the legal 
publication for the item.  
 
Gascon asked if there is precedent for allowing encroachment and approving something different 
than what was advertised. 
 
Crick said the Board is not allowed to consider something that wasn’t advertised to the public.  
 
Gascon asked where the responsibility falls if the legal publication is different from the original 
request. 
 
Crick explained that the Board would not have heard the item because staff would have caught 
the error. 
 
Gascon asked what happens if a mistake is actually made. 
 
Crick said if, for example, a setback variance is advertised greater than the request, the applicant 
is empowered to build to the greater setback. If the setback variance is advertised less than the 
request, an additional variance would be necessary.  
 
Wilbur said he understands where Gascon is going with his line of thinking but he doesn’t feel it’s 
relevant to the request at hand. He noted the original application and the email clarifying the 
purpose of the variance. 
 
Clark said the applicant is also expected to make an informed application and to exercise due 
diligence. He feels the staff recommended condition is appropriate and he’s comfortable 
approving the request as is. 
 
Gascon agreed. He asked if there’s precedent set by the Board to approve encroachments that 
line up with the most forward building line, provided it is properly advertised as such. 
 
Crick said the Board has reviewed and approved variances of that design aesthetic that were 
advertised as such. He said it’s not unheard of for an addition to become level with the rest of 
the structure. 
 
Gascon asked if there might be any issues if the variance is approved as recommended. 
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Crick said an applicant is able to apply for a variance after they’ve already received one- the 
approval of one does not preclude the approval of another. 
 
Gascon asked if the second variance might make the first moot. 
 
Crick said that’s possible. 
 
Gardner asked how a balcony could be considered if a second floor is implied to achieve a balcony.  
 
Gascon asked staff to read the last two sentences of the legal publication, specifically the sentence 
referring to the balcony.  
 
Crick read the excerpt from the legal publication. 
 
Gascon said his concern is not properly notifying the public of the intended project. 
 
Wisner said the drawing presented tonight appears it will need some other approvals if it is 
constructed. 
 
Gardner noted that it would need a building permit. 
 
Crick said a building permit does not require public notice, but a variance does. 
 
They discussed issues with approving something different than what was legally advertised. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Wilbur, seconded by Gardner, to open public comment for the item. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Ms. Berniece Garber asked if there is another fee for a new variance. 
 
Crick said yes. 
 
Garber asked if there is anything that can be modified with the proposed request to avoid paying 
a new fee. 
 
Crick said that staff could have considered the concept plan in the staff report if it had been 
provided during the review process. 
 
Gascon asked if the Planning Director has the authority to waive fees in scenarios where it might 
be appropriate. 
 
Crick replied that he does, but with discretion. 
 
Gascon suggested that it might be excessive to double the cost if the applicant provided 
insufficient information but was possibly rushed through the process. 
 
Crick said that if the application was incomplete and not ready for consideration, staff would have 
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held it for that reason. He explained that staff is not able to compel applications, only to accept 
them, and if they meet the completion criteria staff is compelled to bring them before the Board. 
He noted that staff works to provide as much information as possible. 
 
Garber asked if she could still bring the second floor out the entire width of the building to the 
requested setback.  
 
Gascon said that’s not likely but the Board can’t speak to that issue. 
 
Garber asked if it would be considered a balcony if there is nothing underneath it.  
 
Gascon read the definition of a balcony, which implies that any enclosed space is not a balcony. 
He felt the ultimate issue was the information provided in the application that uses the word 
“balcony”.  
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Clark, to close public comment for the item. 
 
 Unanimously 5-0. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION 
Gascon noted that it’s a complex process and everyone needs to understand the process. He said 
the ultimate goal is to improve the property, and when possible, the Board strives to allow 
property owners to do that within guidelines of the code.  
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Clark, seconded by Wisner, to approve the variance for the proposed balcony with 
the condition as recommended in the staff report.  
 

Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 5 MISCELLANEOUS   
 

A. Approval of the 2018 Meeting Calendar 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wilbur, to approve the 2018 
meeting calendar. 
 

B. Consider any other business to come before the Board. 
 

Crick mentioned that Courtney Shipley was just recently appointed 
to the Board and will join the Board next month.  
 
Gascon asked about the review process when new information is 
submitted after the original application. 
 
Crick explained the review process and the pre-submittal process.  
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ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Clark, to adjourn the meeting. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
ADJOURNED 7:44 PM 
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LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
MEETING MINUTES FOR JANUARY 4, 2018  

 
Members present: Clark, Gardner, Gascon, Mahoney, Shipley, Wilbur, Wisner 
Staff present: Crick, Dolar, Mortensen 
 
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS 

A. All communications were included in the online agenda packet. 
B. There were no ex-parte communications or abstentions for specific 

agenda items. 
C. The applicant for Item 3 requested that their request be withdrawn. 

 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wilbur, to allow the withdrawal of Item 
3. 
 Unanimously approved 7-0. 

 
 

ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES 
 
The minutes for the December 7, 2017 meeting of the Board were deferred to the February 
meeting. 
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE PARKING AREA SETBACK FOR A RESIDENTIAL 

DWELLING; 900 ALABAMA STREET 
 
B-17-00664:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 25 
foot parking area setback standard required by Section 20-908(b) of the City Code for a 
Residential District.  The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard reducing the 
parking setback to a minimum of 10 feet to allow for the construction of a parking space and 
trash receptacle storage area.  The property is located at 900 Alabama Street.  Submitted by 
Mark Kern, JJMT, L.L.C., property owner of record. 
 
Item withdrawn at applicant’s request. 
 
ITEM NO. 4 MISCELLANEOUS   
 

A. There were no miscellaneous items to discuss. 
 

 
ADJOURNED 6:34 PM 
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ITEM NO. 3 PARKING SETBACK VARIANCE FROM A STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY IN A 

RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT; 900 ALABAMA STREET [JSC] 
 
 
B-17-00664:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 25 foot parking 
area setback standard required by Section 20-908(b) of the City Code for a Residential District.  The 
applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard reducing the parking setback to a minimum of 
10 feet to allow for the construction of a parking space and trash receptacle storage area.  The property 
is located at 900 Alabama Street.  Submitted by Mark Kern, JJMT, L.L.C., property owner of record. 
 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request: “This will allow us to utilize the duplex zoning.  The existing structure is a 4 bedroom 
1.5 bath that was built in 1900.  Without the variance, the 25 feet setback, under the Oread Overlay, will 
only allow this duplexed zoned property to construct a one-bedroom duplex.” 
  
  
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: RM12D-UC (Multi-Dwelling Residential Districts) District; 

residential dwelling 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District to the north; 

residential dwellings. 
 
 RM32-UC (Multi-Dwelling Residential Districts) District to the 

east; residential dwellings and apartments   
 
 RM12D-UC (Multi-Dwelling Residential Districts) District to 

the west and south; residential dwellings 
 
 
D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-908(b), “Location: Residential Districts,” has standards defining the minimum setback for 
parking areas in residential zoning districts.  In residential zoning districts, the minimum setback from a 
street right-of-way is 25 feet. 
 
 
E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be met for 
a variance to be approved. 
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1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in 
question and not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an 
action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “The property is on the corner of 9th & Alabama.  The property is designated such 
that a duplex is acceptable, however the 9th Street setback of 25’ limits the ability to provide the required 
parking.  The 25 ft setback seems unreasonable for this lot and a half, 8775 square feet.” 
 
 

 
Figure 1: Subject Property 

 
The subject property is comprised 1 full lot (Lot 24, Block 24, Sinclair’s Addition) and a half of an 
additional lot (North ½ of Lot 23, Block 24, Sinclair’s Addition).  The property is currently zoned RM12D 
District, a residential zoning district, and within the Oread Neighborhood Design Guidelines Urban 
Conservation Overlay District.   
 
The RM12D District is differentiated from the other RM Districts on the basis of Building Type and the 
maximum allowed net density. In the RM12D district, the building type is restricted to Duplexes or 
Attached Dwellings of 2 units. The –UC refers to the Oread Neighborhood Design Overlay District, which 
applies the Oread Neighborhood Design Guidelines to this parcel (§20-311).  This property is located 
within District 1, which is designed, “to retain the scale of the original detached dwellings in the 
neighborhood, while allowing for the density permitted by the Land Development Code” (p. 80).  This 
section also notes:  
 

https://assets.lawrenceks.org/assets/pds/planning/documents/Oread-Neighborhood-Design-Guidelines.pdf
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Lots presently platted and meeting the requirements for duplex development under the 
provisions of the Land Development Code, a lot having a minimum of 7,260 square feet, 
may maintain the ability to construct this type of use. Within District 1, lots shall not be 
created or modified to accommodate the construction of duplexes or other higher intensity 
residential dwellings. (P.80) 

 
The subject parcel contains approximately 8,775 square feet; therefore, it may be possible for this lot to 
redevelop to a duplex use as noted within the Oread Neighborhood Design Guidelines.  However, the 
proposed redevelopment will have to comply with the applicable requirements of both the Oread 
Neighborhood Design Guidelines and the Land Development Code. 
 
Article 9: “Parking, Loading, and Access” establishes the required parking ratio based on the type and 
intensity of the structure’s use.  A duplex use, which is permitted in the RM12D zoning district, is required 
to provide parking at1 parking space per bedroom.  Therefore, the required off-street parking amount is 
derived from the intensity of the use being programmed into the structure.  In this instance the applicant 
is proposing constructing a second unit, which would require the site to have 7 off-street parking spaces 
provided on the parcel as required by Section 20-908(a).  Section 20-901(2)(i) requires that parking and 
loading standards “apply whenever an existing Building or use is enlarged or expanded to include 
additional dwelling units, floor area, seating capacity, employees or other units of measure used for 
establishing off-street parking and loading requirements.” 
 
Article 9 also provides for the minimum setbacks for parking locations for residentially zoning properties.  
Section 20-908(b) establishes that, “no part of a parking area, other than a driveway, may be located 
within 25 feet of a street right-of-way in any residential zoning district.”  This distance is set in conjunction 
with the Intersection Visibility requirements of the code.  That section states:  
 

No fence, wall, hedge, Landscaping, sign or other material or Structure that will obstruct 
vision between a height of 3 feet and 10 feet shall be erected, placed or maintained within 
the triangular area formed by an imaginary line starting at the point of intersection of 
Corner Lot Lines and extending 25 feet from their point of intersection. Visibility triangle 
requirements may be increased by the City Traffic Engineer when deemed necessary for 
traffic safety. (§20-1102) 

 
This variance request is not for a reduction in the amount of required off-street parking.  Instead, it is to 
reduce of the required 25 foot parking setback to a minimum of 10 feet permitting the construction of 
parking within the setback area.  Based on the size of the parcel, minus the 25 foot required setback, 
the parcel could approximately accommodate 5 parking spaces in a tray parking design that is allowed 
by the Oread Neighborhood Design Guidelines and the Land Development Code. 
 
The Land Development Code defines an unnecessary hardship as: 
 

The condition resulting from application of these regulations when viewing the property 
in its environment that is so unreasonable as to become an arbitrary and capricious 
interference with the basic right of private property ownership, or convincing proof exists 
that it is impossible to use the property for a conforming use, or sufficient factors exist to 
constitute a hardship that would in effect deprive the owner of their property without 
compensation. Mere financial loss or the loss of a potential financial advantage does not 
constitute unnecessary hardship.” (§20-1701)   
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While the parcel is unique in that it is larger than the standard lot dimension within the older Lawrence 
subdivisions, the placement on the corner, nor having the alley, is a unique condition.  The application 
of the parking setback is not due to an action of the applicant; however, the expansion of the parking 
area is an action being proposed by the applicant.  By applying the code required parking setback, the 
use of the structure as a duplex is permissible, but the property may not be able to accommodate the 
code required site features to support the intensity of the use of a 7-bed duplex sought by the applicant. 
 
 

 
Figure 2: 25 Foot Parking Setback Illustration 

 

 

2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents. 
 
Applicant response: “A setback reduction to allow for parking would have no bearing on impact on 
surrounding properties.” 
 
In staff’s opinion, the requested variance would not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents.  Notice was provided to property owners within 400 feet of the subject property 
informing them of the application filed by the property owner.  As of the time this report was written, 
staff has not been contacted by any property owner expressing concerns or objections to the applicant’s 
request.   
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Figure 3 Site Drawing provided by Applicant. 

 

 
Figure 4:  Staff Illustration of Application Items 
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3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is requested 
will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the 
application. 
 
Applicant response: “Given the property duplex designation, the 25 ft setback limits the 8775 lot to 5 
parking spaces.   900 Alabama is currently a 4-bedroom 1.5 bath.  This would limit this property to 
building a one-bedroom duplex.  We feel our project will provide a higher quality of living while bringing 
back the integrity of 900 Alabama and making it visually appealing to the neighborhood.  The current 
structure has aluminum siding and a huge party deck off the back that does not fit with the 
neighborhood.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, strict application of the parking setback may not constitute unnecessary hardship in 
this instance.  The requirement for parking setbacks have been equally applied throughout Lawrence in 
similar parcel configuration instances.  The 25 foot parking setback requirement has existed since the 
adoption of the Land Development Code in 2006, and was present in the 1966 Zoning Code, requiring, 
“No part of a parking area other than the access way shall be located within 25 feet of a street right-of-
way in the RS, RM, RM-D, RD, or PRD Districts.” (§20-1209(a))  Previously, the residence was zoned RM-
3 from 1966 to 1979, and RM-D from 1979 to 2006.  
 
 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “A setback reduction would not adversely affect any of the items above.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variance will not create an adverse effect upon the public 
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  The request in question would 
be contained within the parcel owned by the applicant.   
 
However, Staff is concerned about the proximity of the parking encroaching towards the W. 9th Street 
intersection with the alley.  The Land Development Code requires that a triangular area formed by an 
imaginary line starting at the point of intersection of Corner Lot Lines and extending 25 feet from their 
point of intersection be maintained clear between a height of 3 feet and 10 feet to ensure visibility of on-
coming traffic, bicyclists, and pedestrians.  (§20-1102) 
 
The requirement of a clear sight triangle is to ensure adequate sight distance providing sufficient visibility 
and response time for drivers to avoid striking an unexpected object in the travel way.  With the presence 
of a sidewalk and bicycle lane on this side of the W. 9th Street, Planning Staff is cautious in expanding 
into this require setback as it may not provide enough time for a driver to view potential conflicting 
vehicles/objects on the intersecting roadway, and complete a safe stopping maneuver. 
 
 

https://assets.lawrenceks.org/assets/pds/planning/documents/OldCode.pdf
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Figure 5: Parking Setback and Sight Triangle Locations. 

 
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of 
this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “What is requested is in support of a project that complies with current zoning and 
neighborhood guidelines.”  
 
In staff’s opinion, a variance in this instance would be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this 
chapter.  While the property is currently zoned RM12D and the Oread Neighborhood Design Guidelines 
which permits the property to have a duplex use, the Land Development Code also requires parking at a 
level to support the intensity of the use as outlined in Off-Street Parking Schedule A (§20-902).  Section 
20-901(2)(i) requires that parking and loading standards “apply whenever an existing Building or use is 
enlarged or expanded to include additional dwelling units, floor area, seating capacity, employees or 
other units of measure used for establishing off-street parking and loading requirements.”  This is a 
standard equally applied throughout Lawrence in all zoning districts.   
 
It is common practice to ensure a site can accommodate and comply with the Land Development Code 
requirements when an increase in the intensity is proposed on the site.  If this variance is granted, it 
would permit an increase in occupants and the conversion of for this structure from a single-dwelling 
residential use to a duplex residential use as permitted with the current zoning of the property.  However, 
the Land Development Code establishes required off-street parking based on the use of the structure’s 
capacity and provides for an established parking setback from the rights-of-way ensuring the safe 
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movement of all vehicular types and users.  Without the variance, the applicant could still convert the 
structure to a duplex; however, the total number of bedrooms would be less than the applicant desires. 
 
 
Conclusions:   
 
Staff’s analysis of this variance application finds the request does not meet all five conditions set forth in 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) of the Land Development Code that the Board must find existing to grant a 
variance. 
 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Staff cannot recommend approval of the parking setback variance based upon the findings in the staff 
report concluding that the request does not meet the five conditions outlined in Section 20-1309(g)(1). 





























Please add the text to our current Applicant Request. 

B. Request for reason: 

This will allow us to utilize the duplex zoning.  The existing structure is a 4 bedroom 1.5 bath that was 

built in 1900.  Without the variance, the 25 feet setback, under the Oread Overlay, will only allow this 

duplexed zoned property to construct a one-bedroom duplex.    

 

 

1.  Will you change townhome to “duplex” to be consistent in our response?  Also add after 

response:  The 25 ft setback seems unreasonable for this lot and a half, 8775 square feet.   

Please place image #4 and image #0 after question 1 applicant response.   

 

2. Please replace Figure 3 with #1 pdf 

3. Insert image #2 Current parking image after Figure 4. 

4. Insert image #3 after image #2 – This is the where 901 Illinois and neighbors store trash 

receptacles along with the dumpster on the Southside of the garage. 

5. Applicant response to question 3:  Please change entire response to:  Given the property duplex 

designation, the 25 ft setback limits the 8775 lot to 5 parking spaces.   900 Alabama is currently 

a 4-bedroom 1.5 bath.  This would limit this property to building a one-bedroom duplex.  We 

feel our project will provide a higher quality of living while bringing back the integrity of 900 

Alabama and making it visually appealing to the neighborhood.  The current structure has 

aluminum siding and a huge party deck off the back that does not fit with the neighborhood.   

The below image is one of our neighbors to the south.  Insert image #5 after our response. 

6. After current agenda Figure 5.      Here are some before and after photos of some projects with-

in 400 feet of 900 Alabama, we’ve built and restored.   Images #6 , 7, 8 and 9.   

 

Thank you 

Mark Kern 
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From: Kyle Thompson [mailto:kthompson@sunflower.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 04, 2018 10:10 AM 
To: Jeff Crick <jcrick@lawrenceks.org> 
Subject: 900 Alabama BZA request 
 
To BZA members, 
 
                I agree with the staff’s finding that this request be denied. 
 
                We live at 1041 Tennessee. We exit and enter the alley behind our house from 10th and 11th 
streets. Because of grandfathered parking at both ends, it can be hazardous to enter our alley. It can be 
difficult to see pedestrians and cars backing out of parking. In addition, cars can often not be visible in 
the alley until one has begun to turn into the alley. 
 
                I think approving the variance would create similar problems at 900 Alabama, as the staff 
report points out. 
 
Thanks, Kyle Thompson 
                Oread Residents Association Chairperson 
 

mailto:kthompson@sunflower.com
mailto:jcrick@lawrenceks.org
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ITEM NO. 4 PARKING SETBACK VARIANCE FROM W. 6TH STREET ON BUILDING OR 

SETBACK LINES ON MAJOR STREETS OR HIGHWAY;  3900 W. 6th STREET 
[JSC] 

 
 
B-17-00687:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 50 foot setback 
from W. 6th Street standard required by Section 20-814(a)(2)(i) of the City Code.  The applicant is 
seeking a variance from this code standard reducing the setback to a minimum of 40 feet to allow for 
the construction of a Vehicle Cleaning (Car Wash) structure.  The property is located at 3900 W. 6th 
Street.  Submitted by Austin Davis, Wild Pines Ventures, L.L.C., on behalf of Lawrence Monterey 
Investors, L.L.C., property owner of record. 
 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request: “We would like to request a variance from the City of Lawrence for our project at 
3900 W. 6th St. Currently there is a 50' greenspace setback from 6th St. We are requesting a variance 
of 10' to allow our project to be possible. We are needing this variance due to the multiple lot constraints 
that would otherwise render the land useless for our project.” 
  
  
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: PCD [Monterey Center] (Planned Commercial Development) 

District; vacant quality restaurant 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  CN2/PCD (Neighborhood Commercial Center / Planned 

Commercial Development) Districts to the north and west; 
retail and restaurant uses. 

 
 CN2 (Neighborhood Commercial Center) District to the east; 

office use.   
 
 RSO (Single-Dwelling Residential – Office) District to the 

south; financial/bank office use 
 
 
D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-814(a)(2)(i): “Building Setbacks, Enforcement, Exceptions” has a standard defining the 
minimum setback for building and parking along W. 6th Street.  For this road segment, the minimum 
setback from a street right-of-way is 50 feet. 
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E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be met for 
a variance to be approved. 
 
 
1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in 
question and not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an 
action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “The site is very prohibitive due to other setbacks related to easements on the site.” 
 
 

 
Figure 1: Subject Property 

 
The request by the applicant is to encroach into the required 50 foot W. 6th Street setback 10 feet 
allowing for the construction of a driveway for the proposed carwash facility. 
 
The subject property is located at the corner of W. 6th Street and Monterey Way, and is part of the 
shopping center located at the northwest corner of this intersection.  The Subdivision Regulations for 
Lawrence and the Unincorporated Areas of Douglas County, Kansas (Article 8 of the Land Development 
Code) provide for a setback for buildings and parking setbacks on certain major Streets or highways, 
specifically for this segment of W. 6th Street from Monterey Way west to Folks Road.  Section 20-
814(a)(2)(i) creates a 50 foot setback for buildings and parking on W. 6th Street between Monterey Way 
west to Folks Road. 

https://assets.lawrenceks.org/assets/pds/planning/documents/DevCode.pdf
https://assets.lawrenceks.org/assets/pds/planning/documents/DevCode.pdf
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The purpose of the Subdivision Regulations notes this setback, “As part of the Comprehensive Plan, the 
City and County have identified major entrances or gateways to the City and the Urban Growth Area 
around it. To enhance the appearance of those gateways, it is the intent of the City and the County to 
create a greenway effect along the major corridors through those gateways.” (§20-814(a)(1)) This 
requirement is also present along W. 6th Street from Wakarusa Drive to K-10 Highway. 
 

 
Figure 2: Locations of Section 20-814 Setback along W. 6th Street 

 
This section of the Subdivision Regulations also provides guidance on the appeal of this setback 
requirement, stating: 
 

Notwithstanding Section 20-813, any appeal of the building and parking Setback Line 
established for major Streets or highways shall be to the Board of Zoning Appeals of the 
applicable jurisdiction, provided that no appeal shall be required in the instance of the 
reduction in a setback resulting from a governmental taking or acquisition for Right-of-
Way, Easement, or other governmental use, as provided in Section 20-814(b) (1). The 
Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the power to modify or vary the building and parking 
Setback Line in specific cases in order that unwarranted hardship, which constitutes a 
complete deprivation of use as distinguished from merely granting a privilege, may be 
avoided. In the absence of such a hardship, the intended purpose of the building and 
parking Setback Line shall be strictly observed.  (§20-814(c)) 
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This section allows the Board of Zoning Appeals to modify or vary the building and parking setback line 
when the application of that setback constitutes a complete deprivation of use of the site.  Typically, a 
complete deprivation is where the application of this setback deprives the owner of all reasonable uses 
of the property.  
 

The key requirement in this setback appeal is if the application of this setback as required in Section 20-
814(a)(2)(i) constitutes a complete deprivation of the parcel’s ability to be used.  As the applicant notes, 
the site is encumbered with an overhead electric line easement diagonally from the southwest to the 
northeast across the northern portion of this site, and a gas line easement that is parallel to Monterey 
Way, and encumbers the eastern 35 feet of this property.  When accounting for these easements, plus 
the required setback from W. 6th Street, the site contains a balance of approximately 23,046 square feet 
available for development.  Presently, there is a vacant structure that was in use until approximately six 
months ago.  That structure was constructed to exist within the easements and setbacks, which are 
identical to the ones present on the site today.  In this instance and under this specific appeal criteria, 
the site is still able to be utilized for other uses, including most recent former use (restaurant), but the 
scale of any uses may have to be scaled to fit within the balance of the site’s available development 
space. 
 

 
Figure 3: Easements & Developable Area Illustration 

 
While the 50 foot setback requirement from W. 6th Street is specific to this road segment, it is not unique 
to this property.  At this time, 12 commercial properties are subject to this same provision between 
Monterey Way and Folks Road.  To date, a variance has not been approved for a reduction to this setback 
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requirement.  The request for the setback reduction is due to the applicant’s proposed redevelopment of 
the site.  Because the request is originating from an action that is being undertaken by the applicant, 
and that the application of the setback does not completely deprive the use of the site for other uses, 
this variance condition has not been met by the request.   
 
 
2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents. 
 
Applicant response: “We do not feel that it would adversely affect any property owner's rights.” 
 
In staff’s opinion, the requested variance would not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents, except that if would grant greater development rights to that project than others 
have had to develop then properties under this same provision.  Notice was provided to property owners 
within 400 feet of the subject property informing them of the application filed by the property owner.  As 
of the time this report was written, staff has not been contacted by any property owner expressing 
concerns or objections to the applicant’s request.   
 

 
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is requested 
will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the 
application. 
 
Applicant response: “Our project is to build a "franchised" express car wash. The franchise is known as 
"Tommy's Express" and their car wash model has been perfected over the last 40 years. Tommy's Express 
is the first franchised car wash and we as franchisees are held to very stringent design and operational 
standards, so that everyone who washes their vehicle at a Tommy's Express receives uniform quality at 
our locations nationwide. Due to the constraints of our lot "which we had no way of knowing were there 
until we made an offer" have rendered it useless. If it were possible to have a shorter tunnel I would be 
happy to as it would save me money, however Tommy's has designed the building to be as efficient as 
possible. Every inch of the tunnel serves a purpose, the spacing of our equipment and the timing of our 
belt is set up to give our guests an exceptional product. Car washes across the country have cut corners 
to lower overhead or to accommodate a certain piece of land and it not only shows in their product but 
also in the appearance of their building and equipment. We at Tommy's are breaking that mold by not 
cutting corners and both our guests and the municipalities that we call home are proud to have us there.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, strict application of the parking setback would not constitute unnecessary hardship in 
this instance. The setback requirement has been equally applied throughout the area where it is 
applicable.  This specific setback requirement has existed since the adoption of Ordinance 6146, which 
was approved by the City of Lawrence and Douglas County Commissions in 1990.  The property is platted 
as Lot 2 in the Monterey No. 7 Addition, which was filed in 2000.  That plat indicates both the overhead 
power line easement, which was granted in 1946 (Book 156 / Page 226), and the gas line easement 
granted initially in 1959 and reassigned in 1991 (Book 206 / Page 209, Book 206 / 317, Book 458 / Page 
1328).     
 
It is common practice to ensure a site can accommodate and comply with the Land Development Code 
requirements when redevelopment of a site is proposed.  If this variance is granted, it would permit for 
the construction of the car wash as currently designed.  Without the variance, the applicant could still 
use the site for a variety of uses, including a car wash use if rezoned and granted a Special Use Permit 

https://assets.lawrenceks.org/documents/Ordinances/Ordinances-6100s/Ord6146.pdf
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by the Planning Commission, but it may not be the desired design or layout.  Other uses, and other site 
layouts, are possible given the parcel contains a balance of approximately 23,046 square feet available 
for development and/or redevelopment.  Because the request is originating from an action that is being 
undertaken by the applicant, and that the application of the setback does not completely deprive the use 
of the site for other uses, this variance condition has not been met by the request. 
 
 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “We do not feel that it would adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity or general welfare in any way. We request the variance from the city due to the 
fact we don't see any way it would adversely affect any of the aforementioned items. We also feel that 
our use would be of benefit because we will be able to save the existing oak trees facing Monterey.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variance may create an adverse effect upon the public health, 
safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  The purpose of the Subdivision 
Regulations notes this setback, “As part of the Comprehensive Plan, the City and County have identified 
major entrances or gateways to the City and the Urban Growth Area around it. To enhance the 
appearance of those gateways, it is the intent of the City and the County to create a greenway effect 
along the major corridors through those gateways.” (§20-814(a)(1)) This requirement is also present 
along W. 6th Street from Wakarusa Drive to K-10 Highway.  The variance would affect this purpose. 
 
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of 
this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “We believe that based upon the location of requested variance that it allows for 
transition of existing pavement east of Monterey.”  
 
In staff’s opinion, a variance in this instance would be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this 
chapter, specifically Section 20-814(c) of the Land Development Code.  The adoption of the ordinance 
specifically creating this setback, and its continued incorporation into the 2006 Land Development Code, 
signifies that the setback is still a desired dimensional standard along this segment of W. 6th Street.  The 
desire of the City and the County to create a greenway effect along the major corridors through those 
gateways and to enhance their appearance has been a key consideration for over 25 years as the majority 
of this corridor, including this lot, has developed. 
 
 
Conclusions:   
 
Staff’s analysis of this variance application finds the request does not meet any of the five conditions set 
forth in Section 20-1309(g)(1) of the Land Development Code that the Board must find existing to grant 
a variance. 
 
 
Recommendation:  
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Staff recommends denial of the parking setback variance based upon the findings in the staff report 
concluding that the request does not meet any of the five conditions outlined in Section 20-1309(g)(1). 
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